age delegated environmental health programs a model ordinance for an administrative penalty order process similar to the process established in Minnesota Statutes, sections 144.99 and 144.991.

Sec. 24. NOTICE.

Before September 1, 1993, the board shall notify all Minnesota educational institutions which grant a master's degree with a major in psychology, and all individuals it knows to have missed the November 1, 1992, deadline under Minnesota Statutes, section 148.921, subdivision 2, that the deadline for filing the declaration of intent to seek licensure is extended to December 31, 1993.

Sec. 25. REPEALER.

<u>Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 1031.701; 1031.705; 116.83; 144.1211; 144.386, subdivision 4; 144.73, subdivisions 2, 3, and 4; 144.76; 148.95; 157.081; 326.43; 326.53, subdivision 2; 326.63; 326.78, subdivisions 4, 6, 7, and 8; 326.79; 326.80; 327.18; and 327.24, subdivisions 1 and 2, are repealed.</u>

Sec. 26. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 15 and 24 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 12, 1993

Signed by the governor May 14, 1993, 3:44 p.m.

## CHAPTER 207—H.F.No. 1161

An act relating to retirement; public employees retirement association; permitting payment in lieu of salary deductions to obtain service credit notwithstanding a one-year time limitation.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. RAMSEY COUNTY EMPLOYEE; PERA CONTRIBUTIONS.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> ELECTION AUTHORIZATION. <u>Notwithstanding the oneyear time limitation for payments for a period of an authorized leave of absence</u> without pay under <u>Minnesota Statutes</u>, section 353.01, subdivision 16, paragraph (c), an employee of Ramsey county who was born on October 13, 1941, may elect to make a payment in lieu of salary deductions for periods of authorized leave of absence without pay occurring from September 10, 1990, to October 29, 1990, and from February 12, 1991, to June 2, 1991.

Subd. 2. AMOUNT OF PAYMENT. If the employee elects to make payment under subdivision 1, a single lump sum payment, as provided under Minnesota Statutes, section 353.01, subdivision 16, paragraph (c), must be paid to

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

the association on or before July 1, 1993. Ramsey county may, at its discretion, certify to the association in writing its commitment to pay the employer and additional employer contributions as provided under Minnesota Statutes, section 353.01, subdivision 16, paragraph (c). Any amount under this subdivision that is not paid by Ramsey county must be paid by the person described in subdivision 1.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 12, 1993

Signed by the governor May 14, 1993, 9:57 p.m.

## CHAPTER 208-H.F.No. 299

An act relating to elections; changing requirements and procedures for maintaining precinct boundary data; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 204B.14, subdivisions 5 and 6; and 204B.146.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 204B.14, subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. PRECINCT BOUNDARIES; DESCRIPTION; MAPS. Each municipal clerk shall prepare and file with the county auditor of each county in which the municipality is located, with the secretary of state and with the state planning commissioner maps showing the correct boundaries of each election precinct in the municipality. At least 30 days before any change in an election precinct or in a corporate boundary becomes effective, the municipal clerk shall prepare maps showing the new boundaries of the precinets and shall forward copies of these maps to the secretary of state, the appropriate county auditors and the state planning commissioner. When a precinct boundary has been changed, the municipal clerk shall immediately notify the secretary of state. Upon receipt of this notice or a notice of annexation from the Minnesota municipal board, the secretary of state shall provide the municipal clerk with a base map on which the clerk shall note the boundary change. The clerk shall return the corrected base map to the secretary of state within 30 days after the boundary change was made. The secretary of state shall update the precinct boundary data base, prepare a corrected precinct map, and provide the corrected precinct map to the county auditor and the municipal clerk shall retain copies of the precinct maps who shall make them available for public inspection. The county auditor shall prepare and file precinct boundary maps for precincts in unorganized territories, and the municipal clerk designated in the combination

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.